

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
Dallas Division**

CHARLENE CARTER,

Plaintiff,

v.

SOUTHWEST AIRLINES CO., AND  
TRANSPORT WORKERS UNION OF AMERICA,  
LOCAL 556,

Defendants.

Civil Case No. 3:17-cv-02278-X

**PLAINTIFF CHARLENE CARTER'S RESPONSE TO SOUTHWEST'S MOTION TO  
STAY THE COURT'S CONTEMPT ORDER PENDING APPEAL AND  
INCORPORATED BRIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Southwest did not show a strong likelihood of success on the merits.....	4
A. Title VII training coerces Southwest’s compliance with Court’s notice order.....	4
1. Southwest violated the Court’s definite and specific order to inform flight attendants, that, under Title VII, it may not discriminate .....	7
2. Title VI training is necessary to coerce and ensure Southwest’s compliance based on its violation of the Court’s notice order and continuing failure to comprehend Title VII’s protection of employees’ religious liberties.....	8
3. There is no lesser sanction than Title VII training that could effectively coerce Southwest’s compliance .....	9
B. The Contempt Order does not affect Southwest’s First Amendment speech rights .....	11
1. The Contempt Order sanctioned Southwest for violating the Court’s December 5 notice order, not for disagreeing with and appealing the judgment .....	11
2. The Contempt Order’s Title VII training requirement does not raise any First Amendment concerns .....	13
C. Southwest’s failed arguments on the religious discrimination judgment against it do not show that it is likely to succeed on the merits of its request to stay the Contempt Order or Title VII training.....	16
II. Southwest will not suffer irreparable harm without a stay .....	19
III. Carter and Southwest flight attendants will continue suffering substantial harm from Southwest IOTG Memo’s misrepresentations if a stay is granted .....	20
IV. The public interest favors denying the stay .....	22
V. Southwest cannot satisfy the <i>Ruiz</i> standard.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alliance for Hippocratic Med. v. Food &amp; Drug Admin.</i> No. 23-10362, 2023 WL 2913725 (5th Cir. Apr. 12, 2023) .....	3, 19, 20, 22
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Allied Pilots Ass’n</i> , 228 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	5
<i>Charitable DAF Fund LP v. Highland Cap. Mgmt. LP</i> , No. 3:21-CV-01974-X, 2022 WL 4538466 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 28, 2022) .....	5
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	5
<i>Clark v. Champion Nat’l Sec., Inc.</i> , 952 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	17
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015).....	17
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Boh Bros. Const., LLC</i> , No. Civ. A. 09-6460, 2011 WL 3585599 (E.D. La. Aug. 16 2011) .....	5
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Frank’s Nursery &amp; Crafts, Inc.</i> 177 F.3d 448 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	5
<i>Edmonds v. Seavey</i> 379 F. App’x 62 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	9
<i>Fla. Steel. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 648 F.2d 233 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	5, 10
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage &amp; Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	13
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> 143 S. Ct. 2279 (2023).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Hardy v. Asture</i> , No. 1:11CV299, 2013 WL 566020 (W.D.N.C. Feb. 13, 2013).....	6
<i>Hernandez v. Erazo</i> No. 23-50281, 2023 WL 3175471 (5th Cir. May 1, 2023).....	3, 4, 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hornbeck Offshore Servs., L.L.C. v. Salazar</i>	
713 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	5, 22
<i>In re Bradley,</i>	
588 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	5, 11
<i>In re Raborn,</i>	
No. 15-10938, 2017 WL 4536090 (Bankr. M.D. La. May 9, 2017).....	22
<i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Bagwell,</i>	
512 U.S. 821 (1994).....	4, 21
<i>Lamar Fin. Corp. v. Adams,</i>	
918 F.2d 564 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	6
<i>Louisiana v. Biden,</i>	
55 F.4th 1017 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	22
<i>McDaniel v. Paty,</i>	
435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	15
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Co. Civ. Rights Comm’n,</i>	
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	15
<i>Nken v. Holder,</i>	
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	3, 19, 22
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges,</i>	
576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	15
<i>Petrisch v. JP Morgan Chase,</i>	
789 F. Supp. 2d 437 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	6
<i>Portland v. City of Portland,</i>	
No. 3:20-cv-917 (HZ), 2021 WL 982613 (D. Or. Mar. 16, 2021) .....	6
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i>	
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	13
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.,</i>	
475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Roy v. Am. Pro. Mktg.</i> , 117 F.R.D. 687 (W.D. Okla. 1987).....	6
<i>Ruiz v. Estelle (Ruiz I)</i> , 650 F.2d 555 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	3, 4, 23
<i>Ruiz v. Estelle (Ruiz II)</i> , 666 F.2d 854 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	4, 23
<i>Seven Arts Filmed Ent. v. Jonesfilm</i> , 538 F. App’x 444 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	16
<i>Spencer v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 894 F.2d 651 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	5
<i>Test Masters Educ. Servs., Inc. v. Singh</i> , 428 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	4-5, 13
<i>Topalian v. Ehrman</i> , 3 F.3d 931 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	9
<i>United States v. Baylor Univ. Med. Ctr.</i> , 711 F.2d 38 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	23
<i>United States v. Lynd</i> , 349 F.2d 790 (5th Cir. 1965) .....	4
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. United Mine Workers of Am., Dist. 20</i> , 598 F.2d 363 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	16
<i>Veasey v. Perry</i> , 769 F.3d 890 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	3
<i>Villar v. Crowley Mar. Corp.</i> , 990 F.2d 1489 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	23
<i>Virginian Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 658, 672 (1926).....	3
<i>Wildmon v. Berwick Universal Pictures</i> 983 F.2d 21 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	3, 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Williams v. Zbaraz</i> , 442 U.S. 1309 (1979).....	3
<b>Constitution, Statutes, Other</b>	
United States Const., Amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(1) .....	5
